[image: image1.png]&)

A RESOLUTION OF THE SAYREVILLE ECONOMIC AND REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENTS TO GROUND LEASE
AGREEMENT FOR PARCEL C AND REMEDIATION AGREEMENT FOR PARCEL C
TO INCLUDE BLOCK 257, LOTS 3.051 AND }.Sﬂf (FORMER MCUA PROPERTY)
7555
WHEREAS, on May 15, 2008, the Sayreville Economic and Redevelopmbent Agency
(the "Agency") entered into a Master Redevelopment Agreement with Sayreville Seaport
Associates, L.P. (the "Redeveloper") for redevelopment of the Sayreville Waterfront
Redevelopment Area, formerly the site of NL Industries (the "SWRA"); and
WHEREAS, the Agency and Redeveloper subsequently entered into with the
Redeveloper a Ground Lease for Parcel C and a Remediation Agreement for Parcel C; and
WHEREAS, the Redeveloper and Agency wish to amend the aforementioned Ground
Lease for Parcel C and Remediation Agreement for Parcel C to include Block 257, Lots 3.051
and 3.052, consisting of approximately 7.25 +/- acres of land formerly owned by the Middlesex
County Utilities Authority; and
WHEREAS, the amendment to the Ground Lease for Parcel C is attached as Exhibit A;
and
WHERAS; the amendment to the Remediation Agreement for Parcel C is attached hereto
as Exhibit B; and
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sayreville Economic and
Redevelopment Agency that the Chairman is hereby authorized, upon advice of the Agency’s

professionals, to execute the aforementioned amendments which are attached hereto as Exhibits

A and B.

OFFERED BY:TW /j /% M
SECONDED BY: Z} M /(/WL




[image: image2.png]I, Joseph P. Ambrosio, Esq., Secretary and certifying agent of the Sayreville Economic
and Redevelopment Agency, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted at a

regular meeting of the Agency held on February 27, 2014.
/

Joseph P. Ambrosio, Esq., Secretary




[image: image3.png]A RESOLUTION OF THE SAYREVILLE ECONOMIC AND REDEVELOPMENT @
AGENCY AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AUTHORIZATION AND '
EXTENSION REQUEST FORMS WITH THE NJDEP IN CONNECTION WITH THE
REMEDIATION OF THE FORMER NATIONAL LEAD SITE

WHEREAS, the NJDEP has recently authorized a two year extension in the filing of
remedial investigation (RI) activities and RI reports; and

WHEREAS, based on the recommendation of the Agency professionals, the Agency
wishes to take advantage of said extension with respect to the remediation of the former National
Lead site; and

.NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sayreville Economic and
Redevelopment Agency that it hereby authorizes its Executive Director and its Licensed Site
Remediation Professional (Michael Gonshor of Roux Associates) to execute and file, as

appropriate, the attached authorization and extension request forms which are attached hereto.

OFFERED BY: /W
. e [l

SECONDED BY: X"W’T

I, Joseph P. Ambrosio, Esq., Secretary and certifying agent of the Sayreville Economic
and Redevelopment Agency, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted at a
regular meeting of the Agency held on February 27, 2014.

ey

Joseph P. Ambrosio, Esq., Secretary





[image: image4.png]A RESOLUTION OF THE SAYREVILLE ECONOMIC AND REDEVELOPMENT @
AGENCY AUTHORIZING THE AGENCY TO RATIFY THE FILING OF A GRANT
APPLICATION WITH THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION FOR A GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION GRANT

WHEREAS, the Agency filed for a Groundwater Remediation Grant on January 22,
2014 with the U.S. Department of Environmental Protection for Parcel C of the former National
Lead Site; and

WHEREAS, the Agency wishes to ratify the filing of said Grant Application; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sayreville Economic and
Redevelopment Agency that it hereby authorizes and ratifies the filing of the said Grant
Application with the U.S. Department of Environmental Protection for é Groundwater

Remediation Grant which is attached hereto; and

OFFERED BY: %Wf /é/ /

£ AL
SECONDED BY: £ #2722 / 4 e s =

I, Joseph P. Ambrosio, Esq., Secretary and certifying agent of the Sayreville Economic
and Redevelopment Agency, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted at a

regular meeting of the Agency held on February 27, 20% 7‘/) W—/
VA b

Joseph P. Ambrosio, Esq., Secretary





[image: image5.png]A RESOLUTION OF THE SAYREVILLE ECONOMIC AND REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY AUTHORIZING DISBURSEMENT PROCEDURE FOR PARCEL C
REMEDIATION PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL ASSURANCE AGREEMENT AND
RATIFICATION OF ELEVENTH NOTICE OF JOINT APPROVAL FOR RELEASE OF
FUNDS PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL ASSURANCE AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Sayreville Economic and Redevelopment. Agency (the “Agency”)
entered into a Financial Assurance Agreement with Sayreville Seaport Associates, L.P. (“SSA”),
NL Industries, Inc., ("NL"), and NL Enyironmental Management Services, Inc., ("NL EMS" and
together with NL, the "NL Companies"), and Bank of America, N.A. (the "Bank") dated 2008 in
connection with the_ former National Industries site; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Financial Assurance Agreement, the Bank had set aside
funds in the total amount of Twenty Million Dollars ($20,000,000) (the "Set Aside Fund") in
order to pay for certain Eligible Uses involving the remediation of the former National Industries
site; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Paragraph 3 of said Financial Assurance Agreement, SSA may
draw upon the Set Aside Fund in order to pay for said Eligible Uses, provided that SSA obtains
written approval from the Agency and the NL Companies; and

WHEREAS, the Agency, SSA and the NL Companies must execute and deliver to the
Bank a Notice of Joint Approval for Release of Funds in order to draw upon the Set Aside Fund,
and _

WHEREAS, in order to ensure the timely payment of femediation contractor invoices
for completed Parcel C remediation work and to prevent work disruptions and/or work
stoppages, the Agency believes that it is necessary that said Set Aside Fund be disbursed in
accordance with the procedure set forth below; and

WHEREAS, SSA, through the Agency, has requested to draw $765,412.46 from said
Set Aside Fund in order to pay for remediation work performed on Parcel C and has submitted a
Request for Payment Binder dated February 11, 2014 along with an Eleventh Notice of Joint
Approval for Release of Funds for execution, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A; and

~ WHEREAS, the Agency professionals have reviewed said Eleventh Notice of Joint
Approval for Release of Funds, Request for Payment documentation, and applicable

certifications and supporting documentation, and have recommended execution of same; and




[image: image6.png]NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sayreville Economic and
Redevelopment Agency that hereby ratifies and approves the execution of the attached Eleventh
Notice of Joint Approval for Release of Funds.

OFFERED BY: Joeeics % Mﬂé/qj
SECONDED BY: , W /F W‘ é

I, Joseph P. Ambrosio, Esq., Secretary and certifying agent of the Sayreville Economic
and Redevelopment Agency, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted at a
regular meeting of the Agency held on February 27, 2014.

Nl sl

Joseph P. Ambrosio, Esq., Secretary





[image: image7.png]EXHIBIT A

Eleventh Notice of Joint Approval (attached)




[image: image8.png]ELEVENTH NOTICE OF JOINT APPROVAL FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS

PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL ASSURANCE AGREEMENT

THIS ELEVENTH NOTICE OF JOINT APPROVAL (the “Approval ) is made as
of this ﬂ day of February, 2014, by and among the Sayreville Economic and Redevelopment
Agency, a municipal redevelopment agency (“SERA”), Sayreville Seaport Associates, L.P., a
Delaware limited partnership with an office at 2701 Renaissance Boulevard, 4™ Floor, King of
Prussia, PA 19406, (hereinafter referred to as “SSA”), NL Industries, Inc., a New Jersey
Corporation (“NL”), and NL Environmental Management Services, Inc., a New Jersey

Corporation (“NL EMS” and together with NL, the “NL Companies™)..

| WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, SERA entered into a Financial Assurance Agreement (“Agreement”) with
SSA, NL Companies, and Bank of America, N.A. (the “Bank”) dated 2008 in connection with
the former National Industries site located in Sayreville, New Jersey (the “Site™); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, the Bank has set aside funds in the total amount
of Twenty Million Dollars ($20,000,000) (the “Set Aside Fund”) in order to pay for certain
Eligible Uses involving the remediation of the Site; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Reinstated and Amended Settlement Agreement and Release
entered into among SERA, the NL Companies, SSA, and Middlesex County dated June 26,
2008, as amended (the “Four Party Agreement”), SSA is required to first utilize any state grant
funds, EIT loans or other public grants which have been received by SERA to perform .

remediation at the Site before using any proceeds from the Set Aside Funds for such

remediation; and




[image: image9.png]WHEREAS, pursuant to Paragraph 3 of the Agreement, SSA and SERA may draw upon
the Set Aside Fund in order to pay for said Eligible Uses, provided that SSA and SERA first
obtain written approval from the NL Companies; and

WHEREAS, as of the date of this request all available state grant funds, EIT loans and
other public grants have been fully expended on remediation activities at the Site; and

WHEREAS, SSA and SERA have incurred remediation costs as evidenced by the
attached outstanding Invoices in the amount of $765,412.46that cannot be funded by state grant
funds, EIT loans or other public funds because no such funds are available; and WHEREAS,
SSA and SERA need to access monies from the Set Aside Fund in the amount of $765,412.46 to

pay for the outstanding Invoices;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, and
intending to be legally bound, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. In accordance with Paragraph 3 of the Agreement, SSA, SERA and NL
Companies, jointly, hereby approve and authorize the Bank to disburse funds from the Set Aside
Fund as follows: to SSA, the sum of $765,412.46to0 pay outstanding Invoices from remediation
contractors and professionals relating to the Parcel C remedial activities.

2. ‘This Approval extends to and binds the successors, heirs, administrators and
assigns of the parties hereto.

3. By executing this Approval, the individuals signing this Approval represent and
warrant that they have the authority to execute this Approval on behalf of the person for whom
they are signing and to bind that person to the terms of this Approval.

4. This Approval may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which

shall be deemed to be an original as against any party whose signature appears thereon, and all of




[image: image10.png]such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument. This Approval may be

signed by facsimile and a facsimile signature shall constitute an original signature. This

Approval shall become binding when one or more counterparts hereof, individually or taken

together, shall bear the signatures of all of the parties reflected hereon as the signatories.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto

have caused these presents to be executed and their corporate and common seals hereunto affixed

the day and year first above mentioned.

Attest:

[sio ZQ/M

&a °

Witness/Attest:

Witness/Attest:

By:

Witness/Attest;

SAYREVILLE ECONOMIC AND

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
N7 N

an(deOSCP:‘/ P. AMBA0S O
Title/EX £ CiUTIVE  DIRECTORSSERETARY
Date: am/zt/

SAYREVILLE SEAPORT ASSOCIATES,
L.P., a Delaware limited partnership

By:  Sayreville Seaport Associates Acquisition
Company, LLC, its General Partner

By/ %@( ji}"‘*
Neme prgeh Wil T
36/ 20l

Date:
NL INDUSTRIES, INC.
By:

Name:
Title:

‘Date:

NL ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
SERVICES, INC.




[image: image11.png]By:

Name:
Title:

Date:





[image: image12.png]RESOLUTION OF THE SAYREVILLE ECONOMIC AND REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY TO GO INTO EXECUTIVE CLOSED SESSION

WHEREAS, the Open Public Meetings Act, enacted October 21, 1975 permits a
public body to exclude the public from meetings or portions thereof wherein matters to be
discussed are exempted from the requirements of the Act; and

WHEREAS, the Act requires that prior to holding a meeting or portion thereof
from which the public is excluded the public body must adopt a Resolution in public that
provides for the holding of a private meeting; and

WHEREAS, the Sayreville Economic and Redevelopment Agency has
determined that a meeting should be held from which the public is to be excluded to
discuss subjects exempted under the Act; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Sayreville Economic and
Redevelopment Agency that it meet in Executive Closed Session, under the Open Public
Meetings Act, on to discuss:

Contract negotiations involving Waterfront Redevelopment Project; and
other matters involving property acquisition and contract negotiation.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive Closed
Session shall be made available to the public after official action on the subject matter
has been taken.

OFFERED BY: W WZ 4’/
SECONDED BY: AW e &t

I, Joseph Ambrosio, Esq., Secretary and certifying agent of the Sayreville
Economic and Redevelopment Agency, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was
adopted at the regular meeting of the Agency held on February 27, 2014.

Joseph Ambrosio, Esq., Secretary





